

2017-1821

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ALFRED PROCOPIO, JR.,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
No. 15-4082, Judge Coral W. Pietsch

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

Of Counsel:

BRIAN GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

BANDON A. JONAS
Attorney
Benefits Law Group
Department of Veterans Affairs
810 Vermont Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20420

September 29, 2017

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division, Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
Tel: (202) 307-5958

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATE OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of The Case	2
II. Background Of The Presumption Of Service Connection Due To Herbicide Exposure In Vietnam	2
A. Congress Provides Presumptive Service Connection For Certain Veterans Who Served In Vietnam	2
B. VA Issues Final Rules Implementing Presumptive Service Connection For Veterans Who Served “In The Republic Of Vietnam	4
C. VA Confirmed That Service Members Who Served Offshore Did Not Serve “In the Republic Of Vietnam” Under The AOA.....	5
D. In <i>Haas v. Peake</i> , The Federal Circuit Upheld VA Interpretation Of “Service In The Republic Of Vietnam.....	8
E. In 2012, VA Declined To Extend The Presumption Of Service Connection To Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans...	12
III. Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. Jurisdiction And Standard Of Review.....	22

II.	The Veterans Court Correctly Held That <i>Haas</i> Controls The Outcome Of Mr. Procopio’s Presumptive Service Connection Claims.....	24
A.	<i>Haas</i> Was Correctly Decided And Should Not Be Overruled.....	25
1.	<i>Haas</i> Is Not Undermined By The “Other Studies And Information” Mr. Procopio Cites.....	25
2.	The <i>Haas</i> Court Addressed And Correctly Rejected Mr. Procopio’s “Territorial Seas” Argument	29
3.	The Veterans Court’s Decision In <i>Gray v. McDonald</i> Has No Bearing On Mr. Procopio’s Benefits Appeal	31
B.	There Is No Basis For Limiting <i>Haas</i> To Its Facts	33
1.	The Pro-Claimant Canon Reaffirmed In <i>Henderson</i> Does Not Support Limiting The Precedential Effect Of <i>Haas</i>	33
2.	There Is No Basis For A Limited Reading Of <i>Haas</i> That Would Permit Mr. Procopio To Establish Presumptive Service Connection.....	38
III.	The Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Review The Veterans Court’s Determination That The Board’s Factual Findings Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....	40
A.	The Court May Not Consider Mr. Procopio’s Challenge To The Board’s Weighing Of A 2008 VA Federal Register Notice	41
B.	Mr. Procopio’s Remaining Factual Challenges Are Outside The Court’s Jurisdiction And Otherwise Meritless	43
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andre v. Principi</i> , 301 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	36
<i>Bastien v. Shinseki</i> , 599 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	43
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock and Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	10
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	21, 37
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	31, 36
<i>Combee v. Brown</i> , 34 F.3d 1039 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Conway v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 353 F.3d 937 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Cromer v. Nicholson</i> , 455 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	44, 46
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1, (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	29

<i>Fagan v. Shinseki</i> , 573 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Gilbert v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990)	45
<i>Gray v. McDonald</i> , 27 Vet. App. 313 (2015)	20, 21, 31
<i>Haas v. Nicholson</i> , 20 Vet. App. 257 (2006)	8
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 544 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 2007 WL 2272380 (Fed. Cir. June 27, 2007)	12
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 2008 WL 2791816 (Fed. Cir. June 23, 2008)	12
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1002 (Jan. 21, 2009)	12
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	21, 33, 36
<i>Holton v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	36
<i>LeFevre v. Sec'y Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 66 F.3d 1191 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	39

<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 809 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	37
<i>O’Hare v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 365 (1991).....	45
<i>Prinkey v. Shinseki</i> , 735 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	43
<i>Procopio v. Shinseki</i> , 26 Vet. App. 76 (2012).....	16
<i>Sacks v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 314 (1998).....	42
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	34, 35
<i>Shedden v. Principi</i> , 381 F.3d 1163 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Smith v. Nicholson</i> , 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	26
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	11, 39
<i>Veterans Justice Group, LLC v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 818 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	35, 37
<i>Wallin v. West</i> , 11 Vet. App. 509 (1998).....	42
Statutes and Regulations	
38 U.S.C. § 101	2, 5
38 U.S.C. § 501	30

38 U.S.C. § 502	26
38 U.S.C. § 1116	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 1805	6
38 U.S.C. § 5107	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 7104	45
38 U.S.C. § 7292	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.11a	4
38 C.F.R. § 3.307	<i>passim</i>
38 C.F.R. § 3.309	3, 8

Rules

Fed. Cir. R. 35	26
-----------------------	----

Other Authorities

50 Fed. Reg. 34,452 (Aug. 26, 1985)	4, 5
58 Fed. Reg. 29,107(May 19, 1993)	4
62 Fed. Reg. 23,724 (May 1, 1997)	6
62 Fed. Reg. 51,274 (Sept. 30, 1997)	6
62 Fed. Reg. 63,603(Dec. 1, 1997)	6
66 Fed. Reg. 2,376 (Jan. 22, 2001)	7
66 Fed. Reg. 23,1166 (May 8, 2011)	7
73 Fed. Reg. 20,566 (Apr. 16, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 48, 689 (Sept. 24, 2009)	10
77 Fed. Reg. 76,170 (Dec. 26, 2012)	15
Presidential Proclamation No. 5928, 1988 WL 1099307 (1988)	29
